

No. S224086

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SHARON MCGILL, an individual,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

CITIBANK, N.A.,
Defendant and Appellant.

AFTER DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE,
No. G049838

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
No. RIC1109398, ASSIGNED FOR ALL PURPOSES TO
JUDGE PRO TEM JOHN W. VINEYARD, DEPARTMENT 12

**APPLICATION OF PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., FOR
LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT SHARON MCGILL;
AND AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

MARK A. CHAVEZ (SBN 90858)
NANCE F. BECKER (SBN 99292)
CHAVEZ & GERTLER LLP
42 MILLER AVENUE
MILL VALLEY, CA 94941
(415) 381-5599

OF COUNSEL: SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000 *Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Public Citizen, Inc.*

**APPLICATION OF PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. The essence of the *Broughton-Cruz* principle is that a plaintiff cannot be compelled to arbitrate a claim for public injunctive relief before an arbitrator who lacks the power to grant such relief..... 1

II. The arbitration agreement at issue explicitly forbids the arbitrator to grant public injunctive relief. 2

III. The FAA does not preempt a state law that denies enforcement to an arbitration agreement that bars public injunctive relief..... 4

IV. Whether the FAA preempts the application of *Broughton* and *Cruz* to the circumstances of this case is properly before this Court..... 9

CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

California Cases

<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 1066(1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cruz v. PacifiCare Health Systems, Inc.</i> , 30 Cal. 4th 303 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co.</i> , 61 Cal. 4th 899 (2015).....	7
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , 57 Cal. 4th 1109 (2013).....	8

Federal Cases

<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013)	5
<i>AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015)	7
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)	6
<i>Mitsubishi Motors v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	6
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	6

Federal Statutory Authority

Federal Arbitration Act 9 U.S.C. § 2	<i>passim</i>
